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Thank you for purchasing the AGPTEK product. Please read this [User Manual]
carefully before using the product, and retain it in for future use. If you have
any questions or suggestions about our products, please contact:
support@agptek.com.
Note: This [User Manual] can help you understand how to use and
troubleshoot the problem safely.

Warning:

 This device can't be used by children under 5 years old. For all children and
youths at age of five or older, it should be used under the supervision of
adults.

Do not touch the nib or surroundings close to the nozzle due to high
temperature

Do not touch or hit the hard item with the nib.
Do not block the filament input hole or nib with other hard objects.
When filament is almost running out, you should unload the filament to
prevent it from blocking in the pen as well.

When needing to replace the filament, you should ensure that the new
filament’s end is even.

Do not soak it into water.
 Please put it in place to prevent falling from height and prevent children
from being in the mouth after use.

Package Contents:
1. 3D Pen*1
2. Power adapter*1
3. USB cable*1
4. PLA filament (5 Packs)

5. Pen holder*1
6. Finger sleeve*2
7. Transparent paper*1
8. Picture book&Manual*1

mailto:support@agptek.com
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Buttons and Control:

There are two cases which you must unload the filament:
When filament is almost running out, you should unload
the filament to prevent it from blocking in the pen as
well.

 Replace the filament.

Filament input hole Micro USB port

LED indicator

LED indicator

LCD

Unload filament button

Load filament button

Integrated heating nozzle

Nib

Mode/Speed controller
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Operation

1. Plug in the 3D printer pen into socket. The yellow LED indicator and LCD
turns on. Press the button “L” to cycle through different filaments: “PLA”
and “ABS”.

2. Confirm the filament’s type you are using. (Note: our product comes with
“PLA” filament.) Then press the button ▼, the red indicator turns on, which
means that the nozzle is heating up. Please do not touch the nozzle to avoid
the risk of scalding. The pen will heat up for about 1-2 minutes according to
the temperature of the environment. When the red indicator turns green, it
means finishing heating.

3. Switch loading mode.
You can hold the button “L” for 1.5s to cycle
through different modes: Manual mode and
Automatic mode.
1)Manual mode: Press the button▼and hold it
down, and then the filament will be loaded. On the
contrary, the filament will be unloaded.
2) Automatic mode: Press the button▼, and then
the filament will be loaded automatically. Press it
again, and then the filament will be unloaded.

4. Adjust the speed of loading.
1) Press the button “L” to cycle through different
speed.
2) Adjust the appropriate speed according to your
performance.

Hold 1.5s to switch
mode

Filament input port

Micro USB port
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5. How to load the filament.
1) Cut away both uneven ends of the filament. Hold
one end of the filament with one hand, and put it
into the hole.
2) Press the button ▼ or hold ▼ to start loading
(According to the mode of loading). When the
filament is added into the hole, you can release your
hand. If the pen starts to load filament, the sound
of motor and gear will be heard.

6. Sleep mode
1) After stop working for 5 minutes, it will enter into sleep mode. Meanwhile,
the LCD will displays “SLEEP”.
2) The pen will stop to heat up in sleep mode, which is effective to extend
their life spans and save power.
3) Just press the button ▼ to activate the pen and wait for minutes to finish
heating up.

7. Unload or replace filament

There are two cases which you must unload the filament:
When filament is almost running out, you should
unload the filament to prevent it from blocking in the
pen as well.

 Replace the filament.

1) After using the pen, please hold the button ▲ for 1s to unload the
filament. It will last for 15s, during which all the buttons will be invalid until
the filament is unloaded completely.
2) Before unloading the filament completely, do not cut off power to avoid
blocking the nozzle.
3) Unloading the filament completely, pull out it entirely and cut off the
uneven part of filament for next use.
4) Replace other filaments according to 5 step for next use or store your pen
and accessories in place after unplugging the power adapter.
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Troubleshooting and tips:

Phenomena Causes Troubleshooting methods

LED
indicator is
still not on

Power adapter is
damaged

Repair or replace the power
adapter (5V-2A)

USB cable is broken Repair or replace the USB cable

Main board is fault Contact support@agptek.com
for help

No filament
from nib

Crash Unplug the power adapter and
plug it once again after 5s.

Temperature is not high
enough.

Confirm the specification of
power adapter(5V/2A) or
confirm filament’s type
corresponding to the pen

Fail to load due to the
irregular filament

Unload the filament and cut
the uneven part.

Poor contact of nozzle Take out the nozzle and install it
once again.

Heating coil is
damaged

Replace the nozzle

Gear is broken Contact support@agptek.com
for help

Motor fail to work Contact support@agptek.com
for help

Filament do
not come
out in the
pen

These phenomena are caused by distorted filament in the
pen. If you can’ t finish the following steps by yourself,
please contact support@agptek.com for help.
1. Get a small Phillips screwdriver and a pair of small
scissors.

2. Use screwdriver to unscrew the screws that fix housing
and pipe respectively.

3. Remove the housing and the pipe.
4. Cut away the uneven filament.
5. Plug the pen into socket. When the yellow indicator and
green indicator both are on, hold the button ▲ for 1s to
unload the filament smoothly.

6. Unplug the power adapter and wait for the pen cool
completely. Fix the pipe and housing in place.

7. Done!

mailto:support@agptek.co
mailto:support@agptek.co
mailto:support@agptek.co
mailto:support@agptek.co
mailto:support@agptek.co
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Gracias por comprar el producto de AGPTEK. Lea este [Manual del usuario]
cuidadosamente antes de usar el producto y consérvelo para usarlo en el
futuro. Si tiene alguna pregunta o sugerencia sobre nuestros productos,
contactanos con: support@agptek.com.

Nota: Este [Manual del usuario] puede ayudarlo a comprender cómo usar y
solucionar el problema.

Advertencia:

 Los niños menores de 5 años no pueden usar este dispositivo. Para todos
los niños y adolescentes de 5 años de edad o más, deben usarse bajo la
supervisión de un adulto.

No toque la punta de la pluma debido a las altas temperaturas.
No toque ni golpee objetos duros con la punta de la pluma.
No bloquee el orificio de entrada de filamentos ni la punta con otros
objetos duros.

 Cuando filamentos están casi agotado, debe quitarlo para evitar que se
obstruya en la pluma.

 Cuando sea necesario reemplazar filamentos, asegúrese de que el extremo
de los nuevos filamentos sea uniforme.

No lo empape en agua.
Colóquelo en su lugar para evitar que caiga de una altura y para evitar que
los niños entren en la boca después de su uso.

Contenidos del paquete:
1. 3D Pluma*1
2. Adaptador de cargador*1
3. USB cable*1
4. PLA filamentos (5 Pauqetes)

5. Base de pluma*1
6. Manga de dedo*2
7. Papel transparente*1
8. Libros de dibujo y manual*1

mailto:support@agptek.com
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Botones y Controles:

Hay dos casos en los que debes descargar el filamento:
 Cuando el filamento casi se está agotando, debe
descargar el filamento para evitar que se bloquee en la
pluma también.
Reemplace el filamento.

Agujero de entrada de filamentos Puerto de Micro USB

LED indicadora

LED indicadora

LCD

Botón de descargar filamento

Botón de cargar filamento

boquilla de calentamiento
integrada

Plumilla

Modo/Controlador de
velocidad



8

Operación

1. Enchufe pluma de la impresora 3D en el zócalo. El indicador LED amarillo y
la pantalla LCD se encienden. Presione el botón "L" para alternar entre
diferentes filamentos: "PLA" y "ABS".

2. Confirme el tipo de filamento que está utilizando. (Nota: nuestro producto
viene con filamento "PLA"). Luego, presione el botón ▼, el indicador rojo se
enciende, lo que significa que la boquilla de pluma se está calentando. No
toque la boquilla para evitar el riesgo de quemaduras. La pluma se calentará
durante aproximadamente 1-2 minutos de acuerdo con la temperatura del
ambiente. Cuando el indicador rojo se vuelve verde, significa que está
terminando de calentar.

3. Cambiar el modo de carga.
Puede mantener presionado el botón "L" durante 1.5
s para alternar entre los diferentes modos: modo
manual y modo automático. Si cambia con éxito,
indicadora verde parpadeará tres veces.
1) Modo manual: presione el botón ▼ y
manténgalo presionado, y luego se cargará el
filamento. Por el contrario, el filamento será
descargado.
2) Modo automático: Presione el botón ▼, y luego
el filamento se cargará automáticamente. Presiónelo
nuevamente, y luego el filamento será descargado.

4. Ajuste la velocidad de carga.
1) Presione el botón "L" para pasar por una velocidad
diferente.
2) Ajuste la velocidad apropiada de acuerdo a su
desempeño.

Mantenga 1.5s
para cambiar el
modo

Agujero de entrada

Puerto de Micro USB
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5. Como cargar el filamento.
1) Cortar ambos extremos desiguales del filamento.
Sostenga un extremo del filamento con una mano y
colóquelo en el orificio.
2) Presione el botón ▼ o mantenga presionado ▼
para iniciar la carga (según el modo de carga).
Cuando el filamento se agrega al orificio, puede
soltar su mano. Si la pluma empieza a cargar
filamento, el sonido De motor y engranaje se oirán.

6. Modo de dormir
1) Después de dejar de trabajar durante 5 minutos, entrará en modo de
suspensión. Mientras tanto, la pantalla LCDmostrará "SLEEP".
2) La pluma se detendrá para calentarse en el modo de suspensión, que es
efectivo para extender su vida útil y ahorrar energía.
3) Simplemente presione el botón ▼ para activar la pluma y espere unos
minutos para que termine de calentarse.

7. Descargar o reemplazar el filamento

Hay dos casos en los que debes descargar el filamento:
 Cuando el filamento casi se está agotando, debe
descargar el filamento para evitar que se bloquee en la
pluma también.

 Reemplace el filamento.

1) Después de usar la pluma, mantenga presionado el botón ▲ durante 1
minutos para descargar el filamento. Durará 15 segundos, durante los cuales
todos los botones no serán válidos hasta que el filamento se descargue por
completo.
2) Antes de descargar completamente el filamento, no corte la energía para
evitar bloquear la boquilla.
3) Descargue completamente el filamento, sáquelo por completo y corte la
parte irregular del filamento para el siguiente uso.
4) Reemplace otros filamentos de acuerdo con el paso 5 para el próximo uso
o almacene su pluma y accesorios en su lugar después de desconectar el
adaptador de corriente.
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Solución de problemas y consejos:

Fenómenos Causas Métodos de solución de problemas

El indicador
LED todavía
no está

encendido

El adaptador de
cargador está
dañado

Repare o reemplace el adaptador de
corriente (5V-2A)

USB cable está
dañado

Repare o reemplace el cable USB

Falla de la placa
base

Póngase en contacto con
support@agptek.com para obtener
ayuda

Sin
filamento
de la punta

Atasco Desenchufe el adaptador de
corriente y vuelva a enchufarlo
después de 5s.

La temperatura no
es lo
suficientemente
alta.

Confirme la especificación del
adaptador de alimentación (5V/2A)
o confirme el tipo de filamento
correspondiente a la pluma

Fallo de carga
debido al filamento
irregular.

Descargar el filamento y cortar la
parte desigual.

Mal contacto de la
boquilla.

Saque la boquilla y vuelva a
instalarla.

La bobina de
calentamiento está
dañada

Reemplace la boquilla

Engranaje está roto Póngase en contacto con
support@agptek.com para
obtener ayuda

Motor no funciona Póngase en contacto con
support@agptek.com para
obtener ayuda

mailto:support@agptek.co
mailto:support@agptek.co
mailto:support@agptek.co


11

El filamento
no sale en la
pluma

Estos fenómenos son causados por filamentos
distorsionados en la pluma. Si no puedes completar los
siguientes pasos por tu cuenta, contacta con
support@agptek.com para obtener ayuda.
1. Consigue un destornillador pequeño y un par de tijeras
pequeñas.

2. Utilice un destornillador para destornillar los tornillos
que fijan la carcasa y el tubo respectivamente.

3. Retire la carcasa y el tubo.
4. Corte el filamento desigual.
5. Enchufe la pluma en el zócalo. Cuando el indicador
amarillo y el indicador verde estén encendidos,
mantenga presionado el botón ▲ durante 1minuto para
descargar el filamento sin problemas.

6. Desenchufe el adaptador de alimentación y espere a que
el lápiz se enfríe completamente. Fijar la tubería y la
carcasa en su lugar.

7. ¡Hecho!

mailto:support@agptek.co
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Grazie per aver acquistato il prodotto AGPTEK. Leggere attentamente questo
[Manuale d'uso] prima di utilizzare il prodotto e conservarlo per un uso
futuro. In caso di domande o suggerimenti sui nostri prodotti, contattare:
support@agptek.com.
Nota: questo [Manuale d'uso] può aiutarti a capire come usare e risolvere il
problema in sicurezza.

Avvertimento:

Questo dispositivo non può essere utilizzato da bambini di età inferiore a 5
anni. Per tutti i bambini e i giovani di età pari o superiore a cinque anni,
deve essere usato sotto la supervisione di adulti.

Non toccare il pennino o l'ambiente circostante vicino all'ugello a causa
dell'alta temperatura

Non toccare o colpire l'elemento duro con il pennino.
Non bloccare il foro di ingresso del filamento o il pennino con altri oggetti
duri.

Quando il filamento si sta esaurendo, è necessario scaricare il filamento per
evitare che si blocchi anche nella penna.

Quando è necessario sostituire il filamento, è necessario assicurarsi che la
fine del nuovo filamento sia uniforme.

Non immergerlo in acqua.
 Si prega di metterlo in posizione per evitare di cadere da altezza e impedire
ai bambini di essere in bocca dopo l'uso.

Contenuto del pacco:
1. 3D Penna*1
2. Adattatore di alimentazione*1
3. USB Cavo*1
4. PLA filamento (5 confezioni)

5. Grazioso titolare*1
6. Finger sleeve*2
7. Carta trasparente*1
8. Libro illustrato e manuale*1
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Pulsante e controllo:

Esistono due casi in cui è necessario scaricare il filamento:
 Prima che il filamento si esaurisca, è necessario
rimuovere il filamento per evitare che rimanga bloccato
nella penna.
Sostituire il filamento.

Foro di ingresso del
filamento

Porta micro USB

Indicatore LED

Indicatore LED

LCD

Pulsante di scarico del filamento

Pulsante di caricamento del

filamento

Ugello riscaldante integrato

Pennino

Controller modalità/velocità
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Operazione

1. Inserire la penna della stampante 3D nella presa. L'indicatore LED giallo e il
display LCD si accendono. Premere il pulsante "L" per scorrere tra i diversi
filamenti: "PLA" e "ABS".

2. Conferma il tipo di filamento che stai utilizzando. (Nota: il nostro prodotto
viene fornito con. Filamento “ PLA ” .) Quindi premere il pulsante ▼ ,
l'indicatore rosso si accende, il che significa che l'ugello si sta riscaldando.
Non toccare l'ugello per evitare il rischio di scottature. La penna si riscalda
per circa 1-2 minuti in base alla temperatura dell'ambiente. Quando
l'indicatore rosso diventa verde, significa che il riscaldamento è terminato.

3. Switch modalità di caricamento.
È possibile tenere premuto il pulsante “L” per
1,5 secondi per scorrere le diverse modalità:
modalità Manuale e modalità Automatica.
1) Modalità manuale: premere il pulsante ▼ e
tenerlo premuto, quindi il filamento verrà
caricato. Al contrario, il filamento verrà
scaricato.
2) Modalità automatica: premere il
pulsante ▼, quindi il filamento verrà
caricato automaticamente. Premerlo di nuovo, quindi il filamento verrà
scaricato.

4. Regolare la velocità di caricamento.
1) Premere il pulsante “L” per scorrere tra diverse
velocità.
2) Regola la velocità appropriata in base alle tue
prestazioni.

Porta di ingresso del filamento

Porta micro USB

Tenere premuto per
1,5s per cambiare
modalità
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5. Come caricare il filamento.
1) Tagliare entrambe le estremità irregolari del
filamento. Tieni un'estremità del filamento con
una mano e mettila nel foro.
2) Premere il tasto ▼ o tenere premuto ▼
per avviare il caricamento (in base alla modalità
di caricamento). Quando il filamento
viene aggiunto nel foro, puoi rilasciare la mano.
Se la penna inizia a caricare il filamento, il suono del motore e
dell'ingranaggio verrà ascoltato.

6. Modalità sospensione
1) Dopo aver smesso di funzionare per 5 minuti, entrerà in modalità di
sospensione. Nel frattempo, il display LCD visualizzerà "SLEEP".
2) La penna smetterà di riscaldarsi in modalità sospensione, che è efficace per
prolungare la durata della sua vita e risparmiare energia.
3) Basta premere il pulsante ▼ per attivare la penna e attendere alcuni
minuti per terminare il riscaldamento.

7. Scaricare o sostituire il filamento

Esistono due casi in cui è necessario scaricare il filamento:
 Prima che il filamento si esaurisca, è necessario
rimuovere il filamento per evitare che rimanga bloccato
nella penna.

 Sostituire il filamento

1) Dopo aver usato la penna, tenere premuto il pulsante ▲ per 1 secondo
per scaricare il filamento. Durerà per 15 secondi, durante i quali tutti i pulsanti
non saranno validi fino a quando il filamento non viene scaricato
completamente.
2) Prima di scaricare completamente il filamento, non interrompere
l'alimentazione per evitare di bloccare l'ugello.
3) Scaricare completamente il filamento, estrarlo completamente e tagliare la
parte irregolare del filamento per il prossimo utilizzo.
4) Sostituire gli altri filamenti in base a 5 passaggi per l'uso successivo o
conservare la penna e gli accessori in posizione dopo aver scollegato
l'alimentatore.

Risoluzione dei problemi e suggerimenti:

Phenomena Ragione Metodi di risoluzione dei
problemi
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L'indicatore
LED non è
ancora
acceso

L'alimentatore è
danneggiato

Riparare o sostituire
l'alimentatore (5V-2A)

Il cavo USB è rotto Riparare o sostituire il cavo USB
La scheda principale è
difettosa

Contatta support@agptek.com
per assistenza

Nessun
filamento
dal pennino

schianto Scollegare l'alimentatore e
ricollegarlo dopo 5 secondi.

La temperatura non è
abbastanza alta.

Conferma le specifiche
dell'alimentatore (5 V/2 A) o
conferma il tipo di filamento
corrispondente alla penna

Impossibile caricare a
causa del filamento
irregolare

Scaricare il filamento e tagliare la
parte irregolare.

Scarso contatto
dell'ugello

Estrarre l'ugello e installarlo di
nuovo.

La serpentina di
riscaldamento è
danneggiata

Sostituire l'ugello

L'ingranaggio è rotto Contatta support@agptek.com
per assistenza

Il motore non funziona Contatta support@agptek.com
per assistenza

Il filamento
non

fuoriesce
nella penna

Questi fenomeni sono causati da filamenti distorti nella
penna. Se non riesci a completare i seguenti passaggi da
solo, contatta support@agptek.com per assistenza.
1. Prendi un piccolo cacciavite Phillips e un paio di piccole
forbici.

2. Utilizzare un cacciavite per svitare le viti che fissano
rispettivamente l'alloggiamento e il tubo.

3. Rimuovere l'alloggiamento e il tubo.
4. Tagliare il filamento irregolare.
5. Inserire la penna nella presa. Quando l'indicatore giallo e
l'indicatore verde sono entrambi accesi, tenere premuto il
pulsante ▲ per 1 secondo per scaricare il filamento
senza problemi.

6. Scollegare l'alimentatore e attendere che la penna si
raffreddi completamente. Fissare il tubo e
l'alloggiamento in posizione.

7. Fatto!



@agptek.fans

@AGPTEK_fans
agptek.fans

AGPTEK Official AGPTEK Forum

Follow us at:

Visit agptek.com to know more about us.
Contact us: support@agptek.com

mailto:support@agptek.com

